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STATE OF MISSOURI, )

PLAINTIFF, )

VS. )

)

MANYIUEL EDOON CALDWELL )
3544 BALES AVE, Apt. 201 ) CASE NO. 2416-CR

Kansas City, MO 64128 ) DIVISION

DIO:H )

Race/Sex: B/M )

S.S.N.: )

DEFENDANT. )

COMPLAINT

WARRANT REQOUESTED

Count I. Robbery - 1st Degree (570.023-001Y20201201.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 570.023, RSMo,
committed the class A felony of robbery in the first degree, punishable upon conviction
under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about July 5, 2024, in the County of Jackson,
State of Missouri, the defendant forcibly stole U.S. currency in the possession of -,
and in the course thereof the defendant displayed or threatened the use of what appeared to
be a deadly weapon.

Pursuant to 556.061 RSMo, the class A felony of robbery in the first degree is
classified as a dangerous felony requiring the defendant to serve 85% of any sentence
imposed prior to being eligible for release. The class A felony carries a punishment range of
from 10 up to 30 years, or life, in the Missouri Department of Corrections.

Count I1. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y20205212.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo,
committed the felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section
571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or about on or about July 5, 2024, in the County of Jackson,
State of Missouri, the defendant committed the felony of robbery in the first degree charged
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in Count I, all allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant
committed the foregoing felony of robbery in the first degree by, with and through, the
knowing use, assistance and aid of a deadly weapon.

The punishment imposed pursuant to Section 571.015, RSMo shall be in addition to
and consecutive to any punishment provided by law for the crime committed by, with, or
through the use, assistance, or aid of a dangerous instrument or deadly weapon. The range
of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015.1,
RSMo. is imprisonment by the department of corrections for a term of not less than three
years and not to exceed fifteen years, unless the person is unlawfully possessing a firearm,
in which case the term of imprisonment shall be for a term of not less than five years. No
person convicted under this subsection shall be eligible for parole, probation, conditional
release, or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of three calendar years.
The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section
571.015.2, RSMo. as a second offense is imprisonment by the department of corrections for
a term of not less than five years and not to exceed thirty years, unless the person is
unlawfully possessing a firearm, in which case the term of imprisonment shall be for a term
not less than fifteen years. No person convicted under this subsection shall be eligible for
parole, probation, conditional release, or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for
a period of five calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal
Action in violation of section 571.015.3, RSMo. as a third offense is imprisonment in the
custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10)
years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition
or execution of sentence for a period of ten (10) calendar years.

Count III. Robbery - 1st Degree (570.023-001Y20201201.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 570.023, RSMo,
committed the class A felony of robbery in the first degree, punishable upon conviction
under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about July 5, 2024, in the County of Jackson,
State of Missouri, the defendant forcibly stole U.S. currency in the possession of
and in the course thereof the defendant displayed or threatened the use of what appeared to
be a deadly weapon.

Pursuant to 556.061 RSMo, the class A felony of robbery in the first degree is
classified as a dangerous felony requiring the defendant to serve 85% of any sentence
imposed prior to being eligible for release. The class A felony carries a punishment range of
from 10 up to 30 years, or life, in the Missouri Department of Corrections.
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Count IV. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y20205212.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo,
committed the felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section
571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or about on or about July 5, 2024, in the County of Jackson,
State of Missouri, the defendant committed the felony of robbery in the first degree charged
in Count III, all allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant
committed the foregoing felony of robbery in the first degree by, with and through, the
knowing use, assistance and aid of a deadly weapon.

The punishment imposed pursuant to Section 571.015, RSMo shall be in addition to
and consecutive to any punishment provided by law for the crime committed by, with, or
through the use, assistance, or aid of a dangerous instrument or deadly weapon. The range
of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015.1,
RSMo. is imprisonment by the department of corrections for a term of not less than three
years and not to exceed fifteen years, unless the person is unlawfully possessing a firearm,
in which case the term of imprisonment shall be for a term of not less than five years. No
person convicted under this subsection shall be eligible for parole, probation, conditional
release, or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of three calendar years.
The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section
571.015.2, RSMo. as a second offense is imprisonment by the department of corrections for
a term of not less than five years and not to exceed thirty years, unless the person is
unlawfully possessing a firearm, in which case the term of imprisonment shall be for a term
not less than fifteen years. No person convicted under this subsection shall be eligible for
parole, probation, conditional release, or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for
a period of five calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal
Action in violation of section 571.015.3, RSMo. as a third offense is imprisonment in the
custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10)
years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition
or execution of sentence for a period of ten (10) calendar years.

Count V. Robbery - 1st Degree (570.023-001Y20201201.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 570.023, RSMo,
committed the class A felony of robbery in the first degree, punishable upon conviction
under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about July 5, 2024, in the County of Jackson,
State of Missouri, the defendant forcibly stole U.S. currency in the possession of -,
and in the course thereof the defendant displayed or threatened the use of what appeared to
be a deadly weapon.

Pursuant to 556.061 RSMo, the class A felony of robbery in the first degree is
classified as a dangerous felony requiring the defendant to serve 85% of any sentence
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imposed prior to being eligible for release. The class A felony carries a punishment range of
from 10 up to 30 years, or life, in the Missouri Department of Corrections.

Count VI. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y20205212.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo,
committed the felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section
571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or about on or about July 5, 2024, in the County of Jackson,
State of Missouri, the defendant committed the felony of robbery in the first degree charged
in Count V, all allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant
committed the foregoing felony of robbery in the first degree by, with and through, the
knowing use, assistance and aid of a deadly weapon.

The punishment imposed pursuant to Section 571.015, RSMo shall be in addition to
and consecutive to any punishment provided by law for the crime committed by, with, or
through the use, assistance, or aid of a dangerous instrument or deadly weapon. The range
of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015.1,
RSMo. is imprisonment by the department of corrections for a term of not less than three
years and not to exceed fifteen years, unless the person is unlawfully possessing a firearm,
in which case the term of imprisonment shall be for a term of not less than five years. No
person convicted under this subsection shall be eligible for parole, probation, conditional
release, or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of three calendar years.
The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section
571.015.2, RSMo. as a second offense is imprisonment by the department of corrections for
a term of not less than five years and not to exceed thirty years, unless the person is
unlawfully possessing a firearm, in which case the term of imprisonment shall be for a term
not less than fifteen years. No person convicted under this subsection shall be eligible for
parole, probation, conditional release, or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for
a period of five calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal
Action in violation of section 571.015.3, RSMo. as a third offense is imprisonment in the
custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10)
years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition
or execution of sentence for a period of ten (10) calendar years.

Count VII. Robbery - 1st Degree (570.023-001Y20201201.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 570.023, RSMo,
committed the class A felony of robbery in the first degree, punishable upon conviction
under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about July 7, 2024, in the County of Jackson,
State of Missouri, the defendant forcibly stole U.S. currency in the possession of
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-, and in the course thereof the defendant displayed or threatened the use of what
appeared to be a deadly weapon.

Pursuant to 556.061 RSMo, the class A felony of robbery in the first degree is
classified as a dangerous felony requiring the defendant to serve 85% of any sentence
imposed prior to being eligible for release. The class A felony carries a punishment range of
from 10 up to 30 years, or life, in the Missourt Department of Corrections.

Count VIII. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y20205212.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo,
committed the felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section
571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or about on or about July 7, 2024, in the County of Jackson,
State of Missouri, the defendant committed the felony of robbery in the first degree charged
in Count VII, all allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant
committed the foregoing felony of robbery in the first degree by, with and through, the
knowing use, assistance and aid of a deadly weapon.

The punishment imposed pursuant to Section 571.015, RSMo shall be in addition to
and consecutive to any punishment provided by law for the crime committed by, with, or
through the use, assistance, or aid of a dangerous instrument or deadly weapon. The range
of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015.1,
RSMo. is imprisonment by the department of corrections for a term of not less than three
years and not to exceed fifteen years, unless the person is unlawfully possessing a firearm,
in which case the term of imprisonment shall be for a term of not less than five years. No
person convicted under this subsection shall be eligible for parole, probation, conditional
release, or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of three calendar years.
The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section
571.015.2, RSMo. as a second offense is imprisonment by the department of corrections for
a term of not less than five years and not to exceed thirty years, unless the person is
unlawfully possessing a firearm, in which case the term of imprisonment shall be for a term
not less than fifteen years. No person convicted under this subsection shall be eligible for
parole, probation, conditional release, or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for
a period of five calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal
Action in violation of section 571.015.3, RSMo. as a third offense is imprisonment in the
custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10)
years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition
or execution of sentence for a period of ten (10) calendar years.
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Count IX. Robbery - 1st Degree (570.023-001Y20201201.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 570.023, RSMo,
committed the class A felony of robbery in the first degree, punishable upon conviction
under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about July 7, 2024, in the County of Jackson,
State of Missouri, the defendant forcibly stole U.S. currency in the possession of

, and in the course thereof the defendant displayed or threatened the use of what
appeared to be a deadly weapon.

Pursuant to 556.061 RSMo, the class A felony of robbery in the first degree is
classified as a dangerous felony requiring the defendant to serve 85% of any sentence
imposed prior to being eligible for release. The class A felony carries a punishment range of
from 10 up to 30 years, or life, in the Missourt Department of Corrections.

Count X. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y20205212.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo,
committed the felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section
571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or about on or about July 7, 2024, in the County of Jackson,
State of Missouri, the defendant committed the felony of robbery in the first degree charged
in Count IX, all allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant
committed the foregoing felony of robbery in the first degree by, with and through, the
knowing use, assistance and aid of a deadly weapon.

The punishment imposed pursuant to Section 571.015, RSMo shall be in addition to
and consecutive to any punishment provided by law for the crime committed by, with, or
through the use, assistance, or aid of a dangerous instrument or deadly weapon. The range
of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015.1,
RSMo. is imprisonment by the department of corrections for a term of not less than three
years and not to exceed fifteen years, unless the person is unlawfully possessing a firearm,
in which case the term of imprisonment shall be for a term of not less than five years. No
person convicted under this subsection shall be eligible for parole, probation, conditional
release, or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of three calendar years.
The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section
571.015.2, RSMo. as a second offense is imprisonment by the department of corrections for
a term of not less than five years and not to exceed thirty years, unless the person is
unlawfully possessing a firearm, in which case the term of imprisonment shall be for a term
not less than fifteen years. No person convicted under this subsection shall be eligible for
parole, probation, conditional release, or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for
a period of five calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal
Action in violation of section 571.015.3, RSMo. as a third offense is imprisonment in the
custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10)



State vs. Manyiuel Edoon Caldwell, Case No.

years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition
or execution of sentence for a period of ten (10) calendar years.

Count XI. Robbery - 1st Degree (570.023-001Y20201201.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 570.023, RSMo,
committed the class A felony of robbery in the first degree, punishable upon conviction
under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about July 7, 2024, in the County of Jackson,
State of Missouri, the defendant forcibly stole U.S. currency in the possession of

, and in the course thereof the defendant displayed or threatened the use of what
appeared to be a deadly weapon.

Pursuant to 556.061 RSMo, the class A felony of robbery in the first degree is
classified as a dangerous felony requiring the defendant to serve 85% of any sentence
imposed prior to being eligible for release. The class A felony carries a punishment range of
from 10 up to 30 years, or life, in the Missourt Department of Corrections.

Count XII. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y20205212.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo,
committed the felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section
571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or about on or about July 7, 2024, in the County of Jackson,
State of Missouri, the defendant committed the felony of robbery in the first degree charged
in Count XI, all allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant
committed the foregoing felony of robbery in the first degree by, with and through, the
knowing use, assistance and aid of a deadly weapon.

The punishment imposed pursuant to Section 571.015, RSMo shall be in addition to
and consecutive to any punishment provided by law for the crime committed by, with, or
through the use, assistance, or aid of a dangerous instrument or deadly weapon. The range
of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015.1,
RSMo. is imprisonment by the department of corrections for a term of not less than three
years and not to exceed fifteen years, unless the person is unlawfully possessing a firearm,
in which case the term of imprisonment shall be for a term of not less than five years. No
person convicted under this subsection shall be eligible for parole, probation, conditional
release, or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of three calendar years.
The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section
571.015.2, RSMo. as a second offense is imprisonment by the department of corrections for
a term of not less than five years and not to exceed thirty years, unless the person is
unlawfully possessing a firearm, in which case the term of imprisonment shall be for a term
not less than fifteen years. No person convicted under this subsection shall be eligible for
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parole, probation, conditional release, or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for
a period of five calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal
Action in violation of section 571.015.3, RSMo. as a third offense is imprisonment in the
custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10)
years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition
or execution of sentence for a period of ten (10) calendar years.

The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the
statement(s) of facts filed contemporaneously herewith, made a part hereof, and submitted
as a basis upon which this court may find the existence of probable cause.

Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as
provided by law.
JEAN PETERS BAKER
Prosecuting Attorney
Jackson County, Missouri

by,

/s/ Shiante McMahon

Shiante McMahon (#66613)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
415 East 12th Street

Floor TM

Kansas City, MO 64106

(816) 881-3831
SMcMahon@jacksongov.org

WITNESSES:

The State’s witnesses as of 10/2/2024 are included on the “State’s Witness List” filed
contemporaneously with this Complaint.
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PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT FORM
Date: 10/01/2024 CRNi—24052456/240524607
02-065202% 41495044
cmcw%@rﬁ #OSIE? Mo
» T 0 24033196,

L T Kansas City, Missouri Police Department Robbery Unit

(Name and identify law enforcement officer, or person having information as probable cause.)

knowing that false statements on this form are punishable by law, state that the facts contained herein are true.

I have probable cause to believe that on 07/05/2024 ,at 2636 Van Brunt Boulevard in
(Date) (Address)
Kansas City, Jackson County Missouri Manyiuel Caldwell
(County) (Name of Offender(s))
B/M committed one or more criminal offense(s).

(Description of Identity)

The facts supporting this belief are as follows:

Detectives with the Kansas City, Missouri Police Department Robbery Unit have been investigating a series
of pattern robberies since 12/20/2023. A suspect vehicle was developed through business surveillance cameras,
doorbell cameras of nearby residences, and covert surveillance cameras from multiple robberies. The suspect
vehicle was a . The vehicle is registered to ||| | | GGz
CALDWELL’s |l On 01/27/2024, the vehicle was stopped by officers in connection with the robberies.
The driver identified himself as Manyiuel CALDWELL B/M | ll]. Two handguns were located in plain
view by the officers on scene and recovered. A search warrant was obtained for the Buick on 01/29/2024.
Clothing matching the photographs from three previous robberies were found inside the vehicle. CALDWELL
was arrested for Unlawful Use of a Weapon and transported to ||| | | | G |- vas not
charged for that incident and released from custody. Detectives have continued to monitor CALDWELL’s
residences and vehicles driven by him due to the continuation of the robberies since he was released from
custody.

On 07/05/2024 at 0103 hours, officers of the Kansas City, Missouri Police Department were dispatched to
, Kansas City, Jackson County, Missouri in regard to an armed

business robbery. Upon arrival, officers contacted the victim (store clerk) and determined two black male
suspects committed an armed business robbery. Detectives reviewed camera footage and observed two black
males walk east on- [ before entering the store. Suspect #1 (Manyiuel Caldwell B/M 02/03/2006) was
wearing a dark blue hoodie, white face covering, black pants with three vertical white stripes on each leg, white
shoes and blue rubber gloves and was armed with a black handgun. Suspect #2 stayed at the front door, holding
it open. Suspect #2 was wearing a black hooded coat, black face covering, white shirt, camo style pants, and
black shoes with yellow and orange on the soles and he was armed with a black rifle. Suspect #1 walked behind
the counter and pointed the gun at the clerk. The clerk opened both cash registers and Suspect #1 took the cash.
Both suspects exited the store and ran west on- [}
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On 07/05/2024 at 0131 hours, officers of the Kansas City, Missouri Police Department were dispatched to

, Kansas City, Jackson County, Missouri in regard to an armed business
robbery. Upon arrival, officers contacted the victim (store clerk) and determined two black male suspects
committed an armed business robbery. Detectives reviewed camera footage from the convenience store and the
laundry mat/carwash next door and observed the following: on 07/05/2024 at 0108 hours, a dark blue four door
sedan (which appeared to be a Kia) parked in the back parking lot of the laundry mat/carwash
. Kansas City, Jackson County, Missouri). Suspect #1(Manyiuel Caldwell B/M || ) cxited the
back-passenger side of the vehicle wearing a dark blue hoodie, a white face covering, black pants with three
vertical white stripes on each leg, white shoes, and blue rubber gloves. Suspect #2 exited the back-driver’s side
of the vehicle wearing a black jacket, a black face covering, a white shirt, camo style pants, and black shoes with
yellow and orange on the soles. Both suspects walked into the convenience store. Suspect #2, armed with a black
handgun, stays at the front door and holds it open. Suspect #1, armed with an AK style rifle with wood on the
barrel, pointed the gun at the clerk. The clerk raised his hands and ran into the back room. Suspect #1walked
behind the counter, pushed open the back-room door and forced the clerk to open the cash registers at gunpoint.
Both suspects run back to the dark blue sedan and entered the back seat. The sedan left the area east on |||}

On 07/05/2024, officers of the Independence Police Department were dispatched to [ij located at
I B B [dependence, Jackson County, Missouri in regard to an armed business robbery that
occurred at 2318 hours. The suspect was a black male wearing a black hoodie with “Good Vibes Only” in yellow
writing on the front, a white and black face covering, black pants, and white shoes, armed with an AK style rifle.
He arrived and left the location in a dark blue four door sedan.

On 07/05/2024 at 2355 hours, officers of the Kansas City, Missouri Police Department were dispatched to
, Kansas City, Jackson County, Missouri in regard to an armed

business robbery. Upon arrival, officers contacted the victim (store clerk) and determined an armed business
robbery occurred. Detectives reviewed camera footage and observed the following: a black male suspect
(Manyiuel Caldwell B/M ||l cntered the business wearing a black hoodie with “Good Vibes Only” in
yellow writing on the front, a white face covering, black pants, and white shoes, and was armed with an AK style
rifle with wood on the barrel. He went behind the counter and pointed the gun at the clerk. The clerk opened the
cash register and the suspect removed the cash before exiting the store.

On 07/06/2024 at 0100 hours, officers of the Kansas City, Missouri Police Department were dispatched to
, Kansas City, Jackson County, Missouri in regard to a panic

alarm. Officers contacted the store clerk who advised the following: He was aware of multiple othe ||
being robbed recently. On 07/05/2024 at 2347 hours, he observed a black male wearing a hoodie and locked his
front door, believing he was going to be robbed. Officers and detectives reviewed the camera footage which
showed a dark blue four door sedan pull into the parking lot at ||| | [ GGG 2 black male
wearing a black hoodie with “Good Vibes Only” in yellow writing on the front, a black and white face covering,
black pants, and white shoes, armed with an AK style rifle, exited the back-passenger seat of the dark blue sedan.

Page 2 of 5
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He walked up to the front door and attempted to open it. When he realized the door was locked, he re-entered the
back-passenger side of the dark blue sedan which then left east on ||| GTcNGN
On 07/07/2024 at 1826 hours, officers of the Kansas City, Missouri Police Department were dispatched to

, Kansas City, Jackson County, Missouri in regard to an armed
business robbery. Upon arrival, officers contacted the victim (store clerk) and determined an armed business
robbery occurred. Detectives reviewed camera footage which showed the following: On 07/07/2024 at
approximately 1820 hours, a dark blue four door sedan drove west on- B At 1822 hours, two black male
suspects walked into the business. Suspect #1 (Manyiuel Caldwell B/M ||| i) was wearing a blue hooded
jacket, a black face covering, a white tank top, blue rubber gloves, black shorts with white drawstrings and a
white Nike emblem on the left leg, white ankle socks, and black shoes and was armed with an AK style rifle with
wood on the barrel. Suspect #2 was wearing a gray hooded jacket, black face covering, light blue jeans, blue
rubber gloves, and white and gray shoes, and was armed with a black handgun with an extended magazine.
Suspect #2 stayed at the door, keeping it open. Suspect #1 walked to the checkout counter and pointed the gun at
the clerk. The clerk opened the cash register and Suspect #1 removed the cash. Both suspects then ran west
through the parking lot.

On 07/07/2024 at 1849 hours, officers with the Kansas City, Missouri Police Department were dispatched to
, Kansas City, Jackson County, Missouri in regard to an
armed robbery. Upon arrival, officers contacted the victim (store clerk) and determined an armed business
robbery occurred. Detectives reviewed the camera footage which showed the following: On 07/07/2024 at 1840
hours, two black male suspects walk east through the parking lot and enter the front doors of the business.
Suspect #1 (Manyiuel Caldwell B/M ||l 25 wearing a blue hooded jacket, a black face covering, a
white tank top, blue rubber gloves, black shorts with white drawstrings and a white Nike emblem on the left leg,
white ankle socks, and black shoes and was armed with an AK style ritfle with wood on the barrel. Suspect #2
was wearing a gray hooded jacket, black face covering, light blue jeans, blue rubber gloves, and white and gray
shoes, and was armed with a black handgun with an extended magazine. Suspect #2 stayed at the door, keeping it
open. Suspect #1 walked to the checkout counter and pointed the gun at the clerk. The clerk opened the cash
register and Suspect #1 removed the cash. Both suspects then ran west through the parking lot.

On 07/07/2024 at 1921 hours, officers of the Kansas City, Missouri Police Department were dispatched to
, Kansas City, Jackson County, Missouri in regard to a hold up
alarm. Upon arrival, officers contacted the victim (store clerk) and determined an armed business robbery
occurred. Detectives reviewed the camera footage from ||| il and a neighboring business ||| G
which showed the following: On 07/07/2024 at approximately 1848 hours, a black male suspect
(Manyiuel Caldwell B/M ||l wearing a blue hooded jacket, a black face covering, a white tank top,
black shorts with white drawstrings and a white Nike emblem on the left leg, white ankle socks, and black shoes
walked north on before entering || i} He grabbed an item from the store and placed it
on the counter. He handed the clerk what appeared to be U.S. Currency and when she opened the cash register,
Suspect #1 pulled out a black handgun with an extended magazine from under his left armpit. He pointed the gun
at the clerk and removed the cash from the register. Suspect #1 ran south on ||| | QI and entered into the
passenger side of a dark blue four door sedan.
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Manyiuel Caldwell had a reported address at ||| | | G < City. Jackson
County, Missouri which is in the ||| | | | R O 07/07/2024, the case detective was
reviewing camera footage from || GG (uc to the multiple robberies between 07/05/2024
and 07/07/2024 (listed above) where it appears the same vehicle was used. On 07/04/2024 at 2355 hours, a dark
four door sedan is seen parked in front of . The sedan is clearly missing the driver’s door
handle which is common with stolen Kias. On 07/05/2024 at 0011 hours, a black male with short dreads wearing
a dark hoodie, black Nike backpack with white lettering, black pants with three vertical white stripes on each leg,
and white shoes walks from the direction ||| | | N toard the roundabout. Based on prior in person
contact, the case detective was able to identify this person as Manyiuel Caldwell B/M ||l He stayed at
the roundabout for a few minutes then walked back toward the apartment. The dark four door sedan left the
apartment complex around 0015 hours. Approximately two hours later (after the robberies) at 0159 hours, a
black male wearing a gray jacket, black pants with three vertical white stripes on each leg and white shoes was
seen walking across the parking lot near . The black pants with vertical white strips and the
white shoes appeared to be the same clothing worn by Suspect #1 during the two robberies on the morning of
07/05/2024 (listed above). On 07/07/2024 at 1946 hours (approximately one hour after the three robberies on
07/07/2024 described above), the case detective observed a black ||| ill Manyiuel Caldwell was known to
drive, return to ||| | | . Manyivel Caldwell exited the driver’s seat and was observed wearing a
black t-shirt, black shorts with white drawstrings and a white Nike emblem on the left leg, white ankle socks, and
black shoes. The shorts, socks, and shoes appeared to be the same clothing worn by Suspect #1 during the
robberies on 07/07/2024. He was also carrying a black Nike bag with white lettering that appeared to be the same
bag he had on 07/05/2024 at the roundabout.

Utilizing Genetec City Cameras, Kansas City officers were able to track the dark blue four door sedan to an
intersection equipped with an Automated License Plate Reader (ALPR). The license plate on the dark blue four

door sedan was a ||| | | | | }Q}ENHIIIEE . (! |iccnsc plate responded back to a ||| EGN
I NN BN <. it Jackson County, Missour.
On 07/11/2024, officers received a tip about a Kansas

City, Jackson County, Missouri that was possibly stolen. Officers located a and the
license plates had been removed. They completed a check of the VIN and it responded back as stolen. Officers
towed the vehicle to the city tow lot with a hold for the Robbery Unit. Detectives obtained consent and processed
the vehicle. The driver’s door handle was missing which is common with stolen Kias. There was a blue [}
bank bag in the back seat with ||| | Il vritten on it. There were two blue rubber gloves on the
backseat, one blue rubber glove on the back floorboard behind the driver’s seat, two blue rubber gloves on the
front passenger seat, and one blue rubber glove between the seat on the door frame on the front passenger side.
The items were recovered and sent to the Kansas City Crime Laboratory for processing. Based on review from
surveillance video from the robberies and surveillance from ||| | | | | . thc stolen Kia was similar in
appearance to the vehicle used in the robberies.

On 08/07/2024, the Kansas City Crime Laboratory notified detectives of the results from the examination of
the blue rubber gloves found in the ||| GGG Thc blue glove found on the back-passenger
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floor was swabbed for DNA and the swab had four DNA contributors. Manyiuel Caldwell’s DNA was compared
to the DNA from that swab. There was very strong support for Manyiuel Caldwell to be a contributor to the
DNA found on the glove. It was noted that the genetic information from the swab was greater than 1 billion
times more likely to be observed if Manyiuel Caldwell and three unknown individuals are the contributors than if
four unknown individuals are the contributors.

On 07/17/2024, Manyiuel Caldwell B/M ||l 2s apprehended and charged for an armed business
robbery. During his interview with detectives, he signed a consent form for his buccal swab to be collected. The
buccal swab was recovered and sent to the Kansas City Crime Laboratory for processing. He also signed a
consent form for his phone data to be downloaded. His phone was taken to the Heart of America Regional
Computer Forensics Laboratory (HARCFL) for examination. Detectives applied for and were granted search
warrants for the residences and vehicles associated with Manyiuel Caldwell. Detectives located the “Good Vibes
Only” hoodie and an AK style rifle with wood on the barrel from the residence where Manyiuel Caldwell was
arrested. Detectives located the black pants with three vertical white stripes, white shoes, black shorts with white
drawstrings and a white Nike emblem on the left leg from Manyiuel Caldwell’s personal vehicle. Manyiuel
Caldwell admitted his DNA would be on the AK style rifle detectives located. He also admitted to committing a

robbery on [ < 1525 C'ity.

Jackson County, Missouri.

On 09/12/2024, the case detective reviewed the examination report from HARCFL. The examiner observed
and tagged a photo taken on Manyiuel Caldwell’s phone. The photo was taken on the evening of 07/05/2024 at
2203 hours (approximately one hour before the Independence robbery) and appears to be a “selfie”. In the photo,
Manyiuel Caldwell is wearing a black hoodie with the “Good Vibes Only” in yellow writing and pink
mushrooms on the front. He is holding an AK style rifle with wood on the barrel that has a drum magazine
attached. The hoodie and the gun appear to be the same items used in the three robberies on the night of
07/05/2024.

Forensic analysis has also linked Manyiuel Caldwell as a suspect to a residential robbery from [Jjj and he
is believed to be the suspect in approximately 35 armed business robberies since December 2023.

Printed Name _Detective Katie Horine #5619 Signature /s/ Det. Katie Horine #5619
02-Oct-2024
The Court finds probable cause and directs‘tissyof a warrant this day of
i)
Judge ‘
Circuit Court of County, State of Missouri.
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